adjustments in the next column which are further explained in the corresponding notes. The IFRS column is the balance sheet we expect to
present in our first financial statements prepared under IFRS for the three-month period ending December 31, 2011 (first quarter of fiscal 2012).
The opening consolidated IFRS balance sheet may differ significantly from this internal opening consolidated balance sheet due to changes in
financial reporting requirements arising from new or revised standards issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (�IASB�),
interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee or other items identified through the first quarter of
2012.

CGI Group Inc. � Management�s Discussion and Analysis for the Year Ended September 30, 2011 Page 45 of 62

Edgar Filing: CGI GROUP INC - Form 40-F

Table of Contents 232

Table of Contents

Based on our initial assessment, we do not believe there will be any significant additional differences on adoption of IFRS from Canadian
GAAP.

PRELIMINARY OPENING CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As at October 1, 2010

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Canadian
GAAP

$

Adjustments
(see notes below)

$
IFRS

$
Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 127,824 R (19,295) 108,529
Short-term investments 13,196 �  13,196
Accounts receivable 423,926 R, V 2,315 426,241
Work in progress 358,984 R (1,318) 357,666
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 76,844 R (7,646) 69,198
Income taxes 7,169 �  7,169
Future income taxes 16,509 U (16,509) �

Total current assets before funds held for clients 1,024,452 (42,453) 981,999
Funds held for clients 248,695 �  248,695

Total current assets 1,273,147 (42,453) 1,230,694
Property, plant and equipment 238,024 D, R (1,392) 236,632
Contract costs �  I, K, R, V 133,109 133,109
Intangible assets 516,754 H, K, R, V (147,185) 369,569
Other long-term assets 42,261 R (638) 41,623
Deferred tax assets 11,592 D, K, R, U 11,296 22,888
Investment in joint venture �  C, R 22,814 22,814
Goodwill 2,525,413 �  2,525,413

4,607,191 (24,449) 4,582,742

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 304,376 L, R, T (6,575) 297,801
Accrued compensation 191,486 R (5,835) 185,651
Deferred revenue 145,793 R (2,491) 143,302
Income taxes 86,877 R (1,343) 85,534
Provisions �  T 10,998 10,998
Future income taxes 26,423 U (26,423) �
Current portion of long-term debt 114,577 �  114,577

Total current liabilities before clients� funds obligations 869,532 (31,669) 837,863
Clients� funds obligations 248,695 �  248,695

Total current liabilities 1,118,227 (31,669) 1,086,558
Deferred tax liabilities 170,683 C, D, H, I, K, R, U 18,177 188,860
Long-term provisions �  D, T 9,266 9,266
Long-term debt 1,039,299 �  1,039,299
Other long-term liabilities 119,899 C, K, R, T (10,908) 108,991

Edgar Filing: CGI GROUP INC - Form 40-F

Table of Contents 233

2,448,108 (15,134) 2,432,974

Equity
Attributable to shareholders of CGI Group Inc.
Retained earnings 1,196,386 B, C, D, H, I, J, K, L (350,562) 845,824
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (321,746) B 336,215 14,469
Capital stock 1,195,069 �  1,195,069
Contributed surplus 82,922 J, K 11,484 94,406

Attributable to shareholders of CGI Group Inc. 2,152,631 (2,863) 2,149,768
Attributable to non-controlling interest 6,452 L (6,452) �

2,159,083 (9,315) 2,149,768

4,607,191 (24,449) 4,582,742

CGI Group Inc. � Management�s Discussion and Analysis for the Year Ended September 30, 2011 Page 46 of 62

Edgar Filing: CGI GROUP INC - Form 40-F

Table of Contents 234

Table of Contents

Initial elections upon IFRS adoption

Set forth below are the IFRS 1 optional exemptions applied in the conversion from Canadian GAAP to IFRS. Exemptions that were not elected,
not applicable or not considered material to the Company are not included in the discussion.

A. Business combinations
IFRS 1 provides the option to apply IFRS 3, �Business Combinations� (as revised in 2008), retrospectively or prospectively from the Transition